operating leases for the following periods:

 Land & Buildings Other
2015

£’000
2014

£’000
2015

£’000
2014

£’000
Expiry date:
No later than one year 102 104 7 7
Later than one, no later than five years 190 165 13 19
Later than five years  — 	 — 	 — 	 1
 292	 269	 20	 27
The lease payments recognised as an expense during the year was £122,000 (2014: £117,000).

LESSOR
At 31 December 2015, Prospect had contractual future minimum lease receipts under non-cancellable operating
leases for the following periods:

 Land & Buildings

2015
£’000

2014
£’000

Expiry date:
No later than one year 364 339
Later than one, no later than five years 111 475
Later than five years  —	 —
 475	 814
The lease receipts recognised as rental income during the year was £364,000 (2014: £300,000)

PROSPECT NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS
YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

Prospect Annual Report 2015 39

ACCOUNTS UNDER FRS102 – RECONCILIATION OF
INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT
YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014
As

previously
stated
£’000

Effect of
transition

£’000

FRS 102 (As
restated)

£’000
OPERATING INCOME
Subscriptions 16,304	 —	 16,304

OPERATING EXPENDITURE
Committees and conferences 492 — 492
Local democratic organisation and education 1,097 — 1,097
Employment costs 11,875 — 11,875
Property costs 1,151 — 1,151
Administration and other supplies 1,099 — 1,099
Benefits to members 1,382	 —	 1,382

17,096	 —	 17,096

OPERATING DEFICIT (792)	 —	 (792)

INCOME FROM INVESTMENT OPERATIONS
Investment income 496 — 496
Rental income 300 — 300
Other income 106 — 106
Surplus on sale of investments 115 (66) 49
Change in investment values — (467) (467)
Increase in provision for investments (122)	 122	 —

895	 (411)	 484

SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) AFTER INVESTMENT OPERATIONS 103	 (411)	 (308)
Net pension scheme income/(expenditure) 871	 (800)	  71

SURPLUS/ (DEFICIT) FOR THE YEAR
974	 (1,211)	 (237)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME/(EXPENDITURE)
Remeasurement of defined benefit pension liability (8,467)	 800	 (7,667)

(8,467)	 800	 (7,667)

COMPREHENSIVE RESULT FOR THE YEAR (7,493)	 (411)	 (7,904)

GENERAL FUND AT BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 26,755 5,670 32,425
Transfer of Engagements (BACM) 15 332	 —	 332

GENERAL FUND AT THE END OF THE YEAR 19,594	 5,259	 24,853

40 Prospect Annual Report 2015

PROSPECT ACCOUNTS UNDER FRS102
YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015
RECONCILIATION OF BALANCE SHEET STATEMENT

As at 1 January 2014 As at 31 December 2014
As previously

stated
£’000

Effect of
transition

£’000

FRS 102
(As restated)

£’000

As previously
stated
£’000

Effect of
transition

£’000

FRS 102
(As restated)

£’000

FIXED ASSETS
Tangible Fixed Assets 15,455 — 15,455 15,328 — 15,328
Investments 17,554	 5,670	 23,224	 17,538	 5,259	 22,797

33,009	 5,670	 38,679	 32,866	 5,259	 38,125

CURRENT ASSETS
Debtors and prepayments 1,608 — 1,608 1,568 — 1,568
Cash in bank and in hand 1,574	 — 1,574	 2,339	 — 2,339

3,182 — 3,182 3,907 — 3,907

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Creditors and accruals (881)	 — (881)	 (1,028)	 — (1,028)

2,301	 — 2,301	 2,879	 — 2,879

NET CURRENT ASSETS 35,310 5,670 40,980 35,745 5,259 41,004

PROVISION FOR LIABILITIES:
Pension obligations (8,555)	 —	 (8,555)	 (16,151)	 —	 (16,151)

NET ASSETS 26,755	 5,670	 32,425	 19,594	 5,259	 24,853

GENERAL RESERVES 26,755	 5,670	 32,425	 19,594	 5,259	 24,853

Prospect Annual Report 2015 41

PROSPECT ACCOUNTS

INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED TO MEMBERS UNDER THE TRADE UNION AND
LABOUR RELATIONS (CONSOLIDATION) ACT 1992 (AMENDED)

Under the Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992 (Amended), the union is required to circulate all
members with details of the salary and benefits provided to the General Secretary, the President and members of the National
Executive Committee. The President and members of the National Executive Committee do not receive any salary from the
union or any benefits. All members of the National Executive Committee and the President are reimbursed for any out of